

ANDREW O. ISAR

4423 POINT FOSDICK DRIVE, NW SUITE 306 GIG HARBOR, WA 98335

TELEPHONE: 253.851.6700 FACSIMILE: 866.474.3630 WWW.MILLERISAR.COM

Via EFIS

April 29, 2013

Mr. Steven C. Reed, Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street, Suite 100 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537

RE: Granite Telecommunications, LLC, Tariff Advice Letter No. 7

Dear Mr. Reed:

Enclosed for submission to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") is revised Sheet No. 66 to Granite Telecommunications, LLC's ("Granite") Missouri switched access tariff, Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 for incorporation into the Company's Tariff.

With this submission, Granite complies with the July 1, 2013 interstate access rate benchmarking requirement set forth in Section 51.911(c) of the Federal Communications Commission's ("FCC") rules, 47 C.F.R. § 51.911(c), Access Reciprocal Compensation Rates for Competitive LECs, promulgated under the USF/ICC Transformation Order, as amended, which states in part:

Beginning July 1, 2013, notwithstanding any other provision of the Commission's rules, all Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Access Reciprocal Compensation rates for switched exchange access services subject to this subpart shall be no higher than the Access Reciprocal Compensation rates charged by the competing incumbent local exchange carrier, in accordance with the same procedures specified in §61.26 of this chapter.

Granite now sets its composite terminating intrastate rate at parity with the corresponding interstate rate, effective July 1, 2013. Granite's interstate rates are currently below the dominant incumbent local exchange carrier's interstate rates.

Questions and communications regarding this matter should be addressed to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

MILLER ISAR, INC.

Andrew O. Isar

Regulatory Consultants to Granite Telecommunications, LLC

Enclosure

RATES

5.1 ACCESS SERVICE

5.1.1	Service Orders	Nonrecurring Charge		
	Service Implementation	First	Add'l	
	A. Installation Charge	\$0.00	\$0.00	
	B. Access Order Charge	\$0.00	\$0.00	
	C. Cancellation Charge	\$0.00	\$0.00	
5.1.2	Switched Access – Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Service Area			
	This is a blended rate consisting of local transport, switching and carrier common line rates.			
		Per Minute		
	Originating Terminating	\$0.02408 \$0.00331	8	(R)
5.1.3	Toll Free Data Base Access Service	Charge		
	POTS Translation Charge, Per Query All others per query Toll Free Carrier Identification Charge Call Handling Destination Feature Charge	\$0.005 \$0.005 \$0.000 \$0.000		
	5			

Issued: April 29, 2013 Effective: July 1, 2013

Issued By: